
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
 
Carl Eller, Priest Holmes, Obafemi 
Ayanbadejo, and Ryan Collins, 
individually, and on behalf of all others 
similarly situated, 
 
   Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
National Football League, et al., 
 
   Defendants. 
 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

 
 
Civil Action No: 0:11-cv-00748-SRN-JJG 
 
 

 
 

 

 

STIPULATION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE FOR ALL DEFENDANTS 
AND EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO THE COMPLAINT 

The parties to this action, through their undersigned counsel, hereby stipulate and 

agree as follows:  

1. The undersigned counsel for all Defendants will accept service of 

Plaintiffs’ Carl Eller, Priest Holmes, Obafemi Ayanbadejo, and Ryan 

Collins (“Plaintiffs”) Complaint, Motion for Preliminary Injunction, 

Motion to Consolidate, and Motion to Expedite Briefing Schedule and 

Hearing on behalf of all Defendants; and 

2. The time for Defendants, to answer, move or otherwise plead in response to 

Plaintiffs’ Complaint is sixty (60) days from the date of service, making 

Defendants’ date by which to respond to Plaintiffs’ Complaint May 31, 

2011.   
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Dated:  March 31, 2011 

 
ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL  

& MASON LLP 

By:  s/Mark J. Feinberg    
Mark J. Feinberg (#28654) 
Michael E. Jacobs (#0309552) 
Shawn D. Stuckey (#0388976) 
ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL  
   & MASON, LLP 
500 Washington Avenue South 
Suite 4000 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
Telephone: (612) 339-2020 
Facsimile: (612) 336-9100 
mfeinberg@zelle.com 
mjacobs@zelle.com  
sstuckey@zelle.com  

 
Daniel S. Mason 
ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL & 
MASON, LLP 
44 Montgomery Street 
Suite 3400 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: (415) 633-0700 
Facsimile: (415) 693-0770 
damson@zelle.com  
 
Michael D. Hausfeld 
Hilary K. Scherrer 
HAUSFELD LLP 
1700 K Street, NW 
Suite 650 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Telephone: (202) 540-7200 
Facsimile: (202) 540-7201 
mhausfeld@hausfledllp.com  
hscherrer@hausfeldllp.com  
 

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 

 
By:  s/Daniel J. Connolly  

Daniel J. Connolly, #197427 
Aaron D. Van Oort, #315539 
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 
2200 Wells Fargo Center 
90 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901 
Telephone (612) 766-7806 
Facsimile (612) 766-1600 
dconnolly@faegre.com  
avanoort@faegre.com  
 
Gregg H. Levy  
Benjamin C. Block  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401 
Telephone (202) 662-6000 
Facsimile (202) 662-6291 
glevy@cov.com 
bblock@cov.com  

 
Attorneys for Defendants NFL and Its 
Member Clubs 
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Michael P. Lehmann 
Jon T. King 
Arthur N. Bailey, Jr. 
HAUSFELD LLP 
44 Montgomery Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 633-1908 
Facsimile: (415) 358-4980 
mlehmann@hausfeldllp.com  
jking@hausfeldllp.com 
abailey@hausfeldllp.com 
 
Samuel D. Heins (#43576) 
Vince J. Esades (#249361) 
HEINS MILLS & OLSON, P.L.C. 
310 Clifton Avenue 
Minneapolis, MN 55403 
Telephone: (612) 338-4605 
Facsimile: (612)338-4692 
sheins@heinsmills.com  
vesades@heinsmills.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
 
 
fb.us.6569139.01 
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